PEM® brand miniature fasteners fit
into a minimal space and provide
strong, reusable threads.
D
C
AT
E
FE™

 FEO  • • •  • • 400˚ F / 204˚ C • •
 FEOX •  • •   •   •
   Part number codes for finishes   None CW(3) MD(4)
PEM miniature fasteners must be installed by a force applied through parallel
surfaces. Since force must not be applied to the barrel, a cavity must be used in either
the punch or anvil so that the installation force is applied to the knurled collar. “D”
dimensions for the punch or anvil cavity are given in the tables on page 3.
Installation
1. Prepare properly sized mounting hole in sheet. Do not perform
any secondary operations such as deburring.
2. Insert fastener into the anvil hole and place the mounting hole
(preferably the punch side) over the shank of the fastener.
3.  With installation punch and anvil surfaces parallel, apply
squeezing force to the knurled collar until knurled collar is flush
with top of the sheet for sheets .060”/1.5mm thick and up, or
until shank is flush with the bottom of the sheet for sheets
.040”/1mm to .060”/1.5mm thick for FE/FEO nuts.
Installation Notes
• For best results we recommend using a HAEGER® or PEMSERTER® machine for installation of PEM® self-clinching fasteners. See
our website for more information.
• Visit the Animation Library on our website to view the installation process.
Installation Tooling - U, UL, FE, FEO, FEX and FEOX Nuts
 Type Thread HAEGER® Part Number PEMSERTER® Part Number
  Code Anvil Punch Anvil Punch
 U/UL 080 H-133-0L H-108-0019L 8008451 975200048
 U/UL 164 H-133-1L H-108-0019L  970200300300 975200048
 U/UL 256/M2 H-133-2L H-108-0019L 975200020 975200048
 FE/FEO/FEX/FEOX 440/M3 H-133-4L H-108-0019L 975200021 975200048
 FE/FEO/FEX/FEOX 632 H-133-6L H-108-0019L 975200022 975200048
 FE/FEO/FEX/FEOX 832/M4 H-133-8L H-108-0019L 975200023 975200048
 FE/FEO/FEX/FEOX 032/M5 H-133-10L H-108-0019L 975200024 975200048
 FE/FEO/FEX/FEOX 0420 H-133-04L H-108-0019L 975200025 975200048
 FE/FEO/FEX/FEOX M6 — — 8013143 975200048
PUNCH
T Max.*
+.010” / +0.25 mm
Min.
D* +.005” / +0.13 mm
 +.010” / +0.25 mm
ANVIL
* For “D” and “T”,
see page 3.
FE-4    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
Miniature Self-Clinching Fasteners
Installation Recommendation
In applications for sheet thicknesses between the two ranges (see “Sheet Thickness” on page 3) use the fastener with the larger “A”
dimension. For example, if you want a #4-40 thread and your sheet thickness is between .045”/1.14 mm  and .059”/1.49 mm, you should
use FE or FEX nuts. This is not recommended installation practice, but in this case if it is necessary, you should install the fastener so
that the bottom of the shank is flush with the underside of the sheet (instead of having the top of the knurled collar flush with the top
of the sheet). When this method is used, care must be taken to protect the fastener against crushing which would damage the threads.
This method will also result in reduced pushout and torque-out values.
FE-5   PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
Miniature Self-Clinching Fasteners